determined primarily by the anticipated focused district-specific nexus and fee study that

will be prepared for the Village Farms Project and Willowgrove Project (“Anticipated

Nexus Study”), unless otherwise provided in the Agreement.  The Developer shall pay

the City a one-time sum of one hundred and eleven thousand dollars ($111,000) within

twelve months after the Effective Date to pay for its fair share of the cost of the

Anticipated Nexus Study. The City anticipates completing this study before December

31, 2026.

The City further anticipates updating the remainder of its Citywide Development Impact